For an explanation of how the group classifies and measures financial instruments under
IFRS 9, see note 4(t).

ANNUAL REPORT 2018DOLPHIN COVE54

25
DOLPHIN COVE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2018
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3. Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

New and amended standards issued that became effective during the year (cont’d):

(i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (cont’d)

The following table and the accompanying notes explain the original measurement
categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class
of the group’s financial assets as at January 1, 2018.

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at January 1,
2018 relates solely to the new impairment requirements.

 Group

Original
Classification

under
IAS 39

New
classification

under
IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
December 31,

2017 Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
January 1,

2018

Financial assets
Due from related

companies
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost 1,449,800   - 1,449,800
Trade and other

receivables
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost 1,975,490 (79,405) 1,896,085
Cash and cash

equivalents
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost   850,676   -   850,676

Fixed deposits
Held to

maturity
Amortised

cost   2,127   -   2,127
Total financial

assets   $4,278,093 (79,405) 4,198,688

 Company

Original

Classification

New
classification

under
IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
December 31,

2017 Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
January 1,

2018

Financial assets
Due from related

companies
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost 1,449,800   - 1,449,800
Due from

subsidiaries
Loans and
   receivables

Amortised
   cost 4,390,795   - 4,390,795

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 1,975,030 (79,405) 1,895,625

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost   850,676   -   850,676

Fixed deposits
Held to

maturity
Amortised

cost   2,127   -   2,127
Total financial

assets   $8,668,428 (79,405) 8,589,023

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 DOLPHIN COVE 55

26
DOLPHIN COVE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2018
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3. Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

New and amended standards issued that became effective during the year (cont’d):

(i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (cont’d)

Trade receivable that were classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 are now
classified at amortised cost. An increase of $79,405 in the allowance for impairment over
these receivables was recognised in opening retained earnings at January 1, 2018, on